
ar
X

iv
:2

50
6.

22
04

3v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 2
7 

Ju
n 

20
25

Astronomy & Astrophysics manuscript no. aa ©ESO 2025
June 30, 2025

Jet precession in gamma-ray bursts: The roles of fallback
accretion and disk dynamics

Yun-Peng Li1, Da-Bin Lin1, Guo-Yu Li1, and En-Wei Liang1

Guangxi Key Laboratory for Relativistic Astrophysics, School of Physical Science and Technology, Guangxi University, Nanning
530004, China
e-mail: lindabin@gxu.edu.cn,lypzhw@st.gxu.edu.cn

Received XXX / Accepted XXX

ABSTRACT

The precession phenomenon of the jet in a gamma-ray burst (GRB) is a key probe of the physics of the central engine. Previous
studies generally assumed a fixed precession period when analysing the temporal profiles in GRBs; however, the dynamic evolution
of the fallback process and accretion disk can significantly affect the precession behaviour. In this work we present a jet precession
model that incorporates the co-evolution of fallback accretion and the central black hole (BH). Our model demonstrates that the jet
precession period initially decreases rapidly during the early fallback phase and subsequently increases nearly linearly as the disk
evolves. We find that a higher accretion disk viscosity and a slower BH spin lead to longer precession periods and faster precession
period growth rates, and that the geometric structure of the precession system modulates the pulse amplitude of the light curve. By
fitting the model to observational data of GRBs with multi-pulse structures, we show that jet precession can naturally explain the
increasing pulse intervals and broadened pulse widths observed in both long and short GRBs.

Key words. Gamma-ray burst; Accretion disk; Relativistic jets

1. Introduction

Gamma-ray bursts (GRBs) are among the most energetic events in the Universe. They are traditionally classified as long GRBs
(t90 ≳ 2 s) or short GRBs (t90 ≲ 2 s) based on the duration of their prompt emission (Kouveliotou et al. 1993). However, recent
observations — such as the detection of a short GRB (GRB 200826A) associated with a supernova and two long GRBs (GRB
211211A and GRB 230307A) associated with kilonovae — have challenged this duration-based classification scheme (Ahumada
et al. 2021; Zhang et al. 2021; Yang et al. 2022; Rastinejad et al. 2022; Troja et al. 2022; Zhang et al. 2022; Yi et al. 2023; Levan
et al. 2024; Yang et al. 2024; Sun et al. 2025). An alternative classification, based on a different physical origin, divides GRBs into
Type I (compact star merger GRBs) and Type II (massive star GRBs; Zhang 2006; Zhang et al. 2009; Zhang 2025). Type I GRBs
are consistent with the merger of two compact objects, such as two neutron stars (NSs) or a NS and a black hole (BH), and are often
accompanied by gravitational waves or kilonova emission (Paczynski 1986; Eichler et al. 1989; Paczynski 1991; Narayan et al.
1992). In contrast, Type II GRBs originate from the core collapse of massive stars (collapsars) and are typically associated with
broad-lined Type Ic supernovae (Woosley 1993; Paczyński 1998; MacFadyen & Woosley 1999). In both scenarios, the central engine
is thought to be a rotating BH or a millisecond magnetar surrounded by an accretion disk (Chevalier 1989; Usov 1992; Popham
et al. 1999; Zhang & Mészáros 2001; Gompertz et al. 2014; Metzger et al. 2018; Bernuzzi 2020; Li et al. 2024, 2025). When the
central engine is an accreting BH, a misalignment between the angular momentum of the fallback material and the BH spin can
result in a tilted accretion disk. In such cases, the Lense–Thirring torque induces a precession of the disk, a phenomenon known as
Lense–Thirring precession (Lense & Thirring 1918). Consequently, the ultra-relativistic jet powered by the Blandford–Znajek (BZ)
mechanism, the Blandford-Payne (BP) mechanism, or the neutrino-antineutrino annihilation mechanism launched from the central
engine is also expected to precess (Blandford & Znajek 1977; Blandford & Payne 1982; Meszaros & Rees 1992; Lei et al. 2007;
Liu et al. 2010; Liu & Xue 2012).

Jet precession has already been considered in the context of GRBs. Early studies (Reynoso et al. 2006; Lei et al. 2007; Stone
et al. 2013a) assumed that the post-merger accretion disk behaves as a thick disk that undergoes solid-body precession via the
Lense-Thirring effect, which thus modulates the jet power. Regarding the thin disk scenario, Liu et al. (2010) proposed that the
inner region of an inclined disk undergoes a Bardeen-Petterson warp, aligning its normal with the BH spin, and precesses around
the total angular momentum vector. These jet precession models have been employed to explain various features observed in GRB
light curves. For instance, Wang et al. (2022) suggest that GRB 200826A is a Type II GRB from the collapse of a massive star, with
its ∼ 1 s prompt emission serving as a precursor, but that the main emission was missed because jet precession shifted the radiation
away from our line of sight. Similarly, Gao et al. (2023) explain that repeating temporal profiles in a GRB prompt light curves via
a precessing jet, and Li et al. (2023) attribute the delayed quasi-periodic oscillation behaviour in the Type I GRB 130310A to jet

Article number, page 1 of 9

https://arxiv.org/abs/2506.22043v1


A&A proofs: manuscript no. aa

precession in a BH–NS merger. In addition, Zhang et al. (2023) applied a jet precession and nutation model to GRB 220408B,
identifying precession and nutation periods of 18.4 ± 0.2 s and 11.1 ± 0.2 s, respectively.

Previous studies have assumed a fixed precession period when analysing the temporal profiles of GRB light curves. However,
Stone et al. (2013a) found that the jet precession period can be influenced by the expansion of the outer boundary of the accretion
disk, as described by the self-similarly evolving disk solution. In this study we investigated the evolutionary behaviour of jet
precession periods by considering the co-evolution of fallback accretion and BHs. We provide temporal profiles of the corresponding
light curves and compare them with observational candidates.

The paper is organized as follows. In Sect. 2 we present the jet precession model that incorporates the co-evolution of fallback
accretion and BHs. Section 3 discusses the results of our model and their comparison with observations. Finally, conclusions and a
discussion are given in Sect. 4.

2. Method

2.1. Co-evolution of the accretion disk and BH

After the core collapse of a massive star or the merger of a BH-NS, a newly born BH can remain, with the bound debris subsequently
falling back to form an accretion disk. The fallback rate can be described as (Metzger et al. 2018)

Ṁfb =
2Mfb

3tfb(1 + t/tfb)5/3 , (1)

where Mfb and tfb are the total fallback mass and characteristic fallback timescale, respectively. The fallback material contributes to
the radial surface density Σ(r, t) of the accretion disk, whose evolution is governed by (Kato et al. 2008)

∂Σ

∂t
=

1
2πr

∂Ṁ
∂r
+ Σ̇fb, (2)

where Σ̇fb is the rate of surface density increase due to fallback material. The material is assumed to fall onto the disk at around the
radius rfb. The spatial distribution of Σ̇fb is modelled as a Gaussian profile:

Σ̇fb =
(1 − fw)Ṁfb

2πrrfb
A exp

[
−(

r − rfb

rfb/4
)2
]
, (3)

where fw is the mass fraction lost via disk wind (Teboul & Metzger 2023), and A is the dimensionless normalization factor deter-
mined by

∫ rout

rin
Σ̇fb · 2πr dr = (1 − fw)Ṁfb, with rin and rout being the disk’s inner and outer radii.

Furthermore, the accretion rate, Ṁ, can be estimated as (e.g. Eq. 3.15 in Kato et al. 2008)

Ṁ(r, t) = 6π
√

r
∂

∂r
(νΣr1/2). (4)

Here, ν = αcsH, where α is the viscosity parameters, cs is the sound speed of gas, and H is the half thickness of the disk at radius
r. The values of cs and H are determined by the advection factor fadv(= Q−adv/Q

+
adv) of the accretion flow, i.e. cs ∼ vϕ

√
fadv and

H/r ≈
√

fadv, where Q−adv and Q+adv are the factors of the advection cooling and viscous heating in the accretion flow, and vϕ is the
Kepler’s rotation velocity of gas around BH. For the sake of simplicity in our analysis, we assumed that H/r remains constant (Stone
et al. 2013a).

Jet formation is intimately linked with the accretion process. A common mechanism invoked to power BH jets is via BZ process
(Blandford & Znajek 1977). The BZ power is related to the mass and spin of the central BH (Li & Paczyński 2000; Lei et al. 2013;
Wu et al. 2013), which can be given by

LBZ = 1.7 × 1050erg s−1aBH(
MBH

M⊙
)2B2

BH,15F(aBH), (5)

where aBH ∈ [0, 1] is the dimensionless BH spin parameter, MBH is the BH mass, BBH,15 = BBH/1015 G is the magnetic field strength

threading the BH horizon, and F(aBH) = [(1 + q2)/q2][(q + 1/q)arctanq − 1] with q = aBH/(1 +
√

1 − a2
BH). Through the balance

between the magnetic pressure on the horizon and the ram pressure of the innermost part of the accretion flow, the magnetic field
can be estimated by (Tchekhovskoy et al. 2011; Lei et al. 2017)

B2
BH

8π
= Pram ∼ ρc2 ∼

Ṁ(rin)c
4πr2

H

, (6)

where rH = (1 +
√

1 − a2
BH)rg is the radius of the BH horizon, rg = GMBH/c2 is the gravitational radius, G and c denote the

gravitational constant and the speed of light, respectively. Additionally, Ṁ(rin) can be given by Eq. (4). Therefore, the BZ power
can be given as (Zhu et al. 2022)

LBZ = 9.3 × 1053erg s−1 a2
BHF(aBH)

(1 +
√

1 − a2
BH)2

Ṁ(rin)
M⊙ s−1 . (7)

Article number, page 2 of 9



Yun-Peng Li et al.: Jet precession in gamma-ray bursts

Then, the evolution process for mass and spin of a spinning BH can be written as (Hou et al. 2014; Zhu et al. 2022)

dMBH

dt
= Ṁ(rin)ems − LBZ, (8)

dJBH

dt
= Ṁ(rin)lms − 2LBZ/ΩH, (9)

where JBH = GM2
BHaBH/c is the angular momentum of BH, ΩH = caBH/(2rH) is the angular velocity of the BH horizon,

ems = 1/
√

3r̂ms(4 − 3aBH/
√

r̂ms) and lms = 2
√

3GMBH(1 − 2aBH/(3
√

r̂ms))/c are the specific energy and angular momentum at
the marginally stable orbit, with r̂ms = 3 + Z2 − [(3 − Z1)(3 + Z1 + 2Z2)]1/2 (Liu et al. 2012; Wu et al. 2013). In a precessing system,
a misalignment between the angular momentum of the accreted material and that of the BH can reorient the BH spin, and thus
Eq. (9) should be treated as a vector. However, for systems with Mfb ∼ 10−1 M⊙, the component of the accreted angular momentum
perpendicular to the BH spin has a negligible effect on the spin orientation1. Therefore, we simply treated the evolution of angular
momentum for accretion system as a scalar.

2.2. Jet precession

During a BH–NS merger, the orbital plane of the binary can be misaligned with the BH’s spin axis, resulting in the formation of
an accretion disk that is initially tilted with respect to the BH’s spin (Foucart et al. 2011). In addition, anisotropic explosions of
massive stars can also lead to a misalignment between the angular momentum of the resulting disk and that of the BH (Liu et al.
2010; Wang et al. 2022). Similarly, core collapse induced by misaligned massive star mergers can also yield a tilted accretion disk.
Such tilted disks are subject to Lense–Thirring precession around the BH spin axis (Fragile et al. 2007; Stone & Loeb 2012), with
the associated relativistic jets precessing coherently with the disk (Liska et al. 2018). The inner disk region aligns with the BH
equatorial plane through the Bardeen–Petterson effect (Bardeen & Petterson 1975) for thin disks, while thick disks (H/r ≳ α)
exhibit near-rigid-body precession, as demonstrated by analytic studies (Papaloizou & Pringle 1983; Papaloizou & Lin 1995), hy-
drodynamic simulations (Larwood & Papaloizou 1997; Nelson & Papaloizou 2000), and general relativistic magnetohydrodynamic
simulations (Fragile et al. 2007; Dexter & Fragile 2011; Liska et al. 2018). In the following, we model the precession period Tprec
under the assumption of the thick accretion disk.

The Newtonian rigid-body precession period is

Tprec = 2π sinψ(Jd/Nd), (10)

the total angular momentum of the disk (Stone et al. 2013a) can be given as

Jd = 2π
∫ rout

rin

Σ(r, t)Ω(r)r3dr, (11)

and the radially integrated Lense–Thirring torque can be described as

Nd = 4π
G2M2

BHaBH

c3

∫ rout

rin

Σ(r, t)Ω(r)dr. (12)

The orbital frequency Ω(r) =
√

GMBH/r3 follows the Keplerian prescription (Stone et al. 2013a). The inner radius of the disk rin
corresponds to the innermost stable circular orbit (ISCO) for aligned disks and to the innermost stable spherical orbit (ISSO) for
misaligned cases (Stone et al. 2013b). Given the nearly negligible difference between ISCO and ISSO at precession angles θp < 30◦
(Teboul & Metzger 2023), we adopted rin = rISCO as defined by Bardeen et al. (1972):

rISCO = (3 + Z2 − [(3 − Z1)(3 + Z1 + 2Z2)]1/2)rg, (13)

where Z1 = 1 + (1 − a2
BH)1/3[(1 + aBH)1/3 + (1 − aBH)1/3], and Z2 = (3a2

BH + Z2
1 )1/2.

As illustrated in Fig. 1, the jet precesses around the Z-axis with a precession angle θp. The angle between the observer’s line
of sight and the Z-axis is θobs, while the azimuthal angle around the Z-axis is ϕobs. The jet opening angle is denoted by θjet. The
instantaneous angle between the observer’s line of sight and the jet axis is

ψ(t) = cos−1
[

cos θp cos θobs + sin θp sin θobs cos
(
ϕp(t) − ϕobs

)]
, (14)

where ϕp(t), the azimuthal angle of the jet, evolves according to dϕp/dt = 2π/Tprec.

1 For a representative case with MBH = 5 M⊙, aBH = 0.8, and Mfb = 0.1 M⊙, the ratio of the total angular momentum of the accreted material
(Jacc,tot) to that of the BH (JBH) is ∼ 10−2. When the angle between the two angular momentum vectors is small (< 10◦), the component of Jacc,tot
perpendicular to the BH spin is only ∼ 10−3 JBH, implying a deflection in the spin orientation of arctan(10−3) ≃ 0.06◦ over the entire accretion
episode. It is worth noting that if the mass of the accreted material becomes comparable to MBH, a full vectorial treatment combining JBH and the
angular momentum of the inflowing matter becomes necessary.

Article number, page 3 of 9



A&A proofs: manuscript no. aa

To model the light curves, we adopted a Gaussian-structured jet model (Zhang & Mészáros 2002), which is consistent with
observations of GRB 170817A (Lamb & Kobayashi 2018; Lazzati et al. 2018; Mooley et al. 2018; Troja et al. 2018; Xie et al.
2018). For a structured jet, the observed light curve should be calculated by integrating the emission from different jet regions
with appropriate Doppler shift corrections (Chen et al. 2025). However, when the viewing angle is not much larger than the jet’s
characteristic Gaussian angle (i.e. θp − θobs ≲ θjet; see Fig. 1), the total observed emission does not differ significantly from the
simplified scenario where only the line-of-sight contribution is considered. In this work, we focus solely on on-beam configurations
(i.e. θp − θobs ≲ θjet), and the time-dependent luminosity can be simply expressed as (Gao et al. 2023)
L(t) = L0(t) f (θ = ψ(t)), (15)
where L0 = ηṀ(rin)c2, with η = 0.1 representing accretion energy conversion efficiency (Marconi et al. 2004; Shankar et al. 2004).
The angle-dependent luminosity profile can be written as

f (θ) = e−θ
2/(2θ2

c ), (16)
with θc the jet core angle. For Type II GRBs, the relativistic jet initially interacts with the progenitor’s stellar envelope, carving out a
funnel and potentially producing a reactive force that can suppress jet precession. However, if the jet power is sufficiently strong and
the envelope radius is relatively small, the precession signature can still be preserved. In this work we assumed that the jet retains
its precession characteristics after breaking out of the envelope.

3. Results

3.1. Evolution of the precession period in jet precession

3.1.1. Effects of accretion disk viscosity and thickness

We first investigated the evolution of the precession period under varying viscosity parameters, α, and disk half-thickness ratios,
H/R. With initial parameters (MBH,0, aBH,0,Mfb,Rfb, tfb, θp, θc, θobs, ϕp, ϕobs,0) = (5M⊙, 0.8, 0.1M⊙, 30rg, 0.1 s, 5◦, 5◦, 5◦, 0◦, 0◦), Fig. 2
shows the corresponding light curves and the evolution trend of Tprec. The left panel of Fig. 2 reveals a characteristic two-phase
evolution for Tprec: an initial rapid decline in precession period during initial fallback of the materials, followed by a nearly linear
increase (Tprec ∝ t). This long-term growth for Tprec is dominated by the outward expansion of the disk’s surface density. Both
the disk thickness and the viscosity parameter significantly modulate the evolution slope of Tprec. Thicker disks (larger H/R) and
larger viscosity parameters (α) lead to a steeper increase in Tprec. The right panel demonstrates that a more rapid increase in Tprec
corresponds to higher pulse frequencies in light curves over fixed time intervals. Additionally, the time interval between adjacent
pulses increases gradually with time, and the pulse width also broadens progressively.

3.1.2. Effects of dynamical parameters and the angular parameter

We next analysed how dynamical parameters influence the evolution of the precession period. By fixing H/R = 0.2, α = 0.1, and
tfb = 0.1 s, and setting initial angular parameters (θp, θc, θobs, ϕp, ϕobs,0) = (5◦, 5◦, 5◦, 0◦, 0◦), Fig. 3 presents a comparison of the
precession period Tprec and light curves for different dynamical parameters. The left panel shows that systems with lower spins
(aBH,0), smaller fallback masses (Mfb), and more distant fallback radii (Rfb) exhibit faster Tprec growth rates. Additionally, higher
MBH,0, lower aBH,0, higher fallback masses (Mfb), and more distant fallback radii (Rfb) generally produce longer precession periods.
Corresponding light curves in the right panel illustrate how these dynamical differences translate to observational characteristics.
Finally, we examined angular parameter impacts using fixed H/R = 0.2, α = 0.1, tfb = 0.1 s, and initial dynamical parameters
(MBH,0, aBH,0,Mfb,Rfb) = (5M⊙, 0.8, 0.1M⊙, 30rg). Figure 4 demonstrates that angular combinations primarily govern pulse am-
plitudes. Specific orientations between precession angle (θp), jet core angle (θc), and observer angle (θobs) play a critical role in
determining the pulse amplitudes observed in the light curves.

3.2. Case study

Our jet precession model demonstrates that parameter combinations control both pulse frequencies and amplitudes in GRB light
curves. Importantly, the temporal evolution of the precession period produces progressively wider pulse intervals and broader pulse
widths, a key observational signature. This prediction aligns with the observed rarity of quasi-periodic signals in Type I GRBs (Li
et al. 2023), as an increasing Tprec would smear out periodic features over typical burst durations. Notably, jet precession has also
been proposed as a central mechanism in Type II GRBs (Blackman et al. 1996; Portegies Zwart et al. 1999; Reynoso et al. 2006;
Romero et al. 2010). In the following, we analyse Type I and Type II GRBs that exhibit multi-pulse behaviour and interpret them
within the framework of our precession model by fitting their temporal profiles.

3.2.1. Fitting for GRB 171126A

In our survey of Type I GRBs with multi-pulse characteristics, GRB 171126A is found to exhibit increasing pulse widths and inter-
vals over time. We applied the jet precession model to fit its light curve (see Fig. 5). The accretion disk parameters (H/R, α)=(0.3, 0.05),
the dynamic parameter (MBH,0, aBH,0,Mfb,Rfb, tfb) = (4M⊙, 0.65, 0.1M⊙, 26rg, 0.1s), and angle parameters (θp, θc, θobs, ϕp,0, ϕobs) =
(5◦, 8◦, 5◦, 0◦, 40◦) were adopted to fit the observation. The model light curve reproduces the observed features to a certain degree,
suggesting that jet precession may be responsible for the multi-pulse characteristics of GRB 171126A, and implying that this event
likely originates from a BH–NS merger.

Article number, page 4 of 9



Yun-Peng Li et al.: Jet precession in gamma-ray bursts

3.2.2. Fitting for GRB 211129A

In the case of massive star collapse, anisotropic explosions of massive stars or core collapse induced by misaligned massive star
mergers can lead to the formation of a jet precession system, resulting in multi-pulse light curves for Type II GRBs. Recently,
GRB 211129A, detected by Swift, exhibited multiple pulses with increasing intervals and pulse widths over time. We propose that
its multi-pulse features arise from jet precession. The fitting is performed using the following parameters: accretion disk parame-
ters (H/R, α)=(0.3, 0.1), the dynamic parameter (MBH,0, aBH,0,Mfb,Rfb, tfb) = (16M⊙, 0.15, 0.2M⊙, 50rg, 40s), and angle parameters
(θp, θc, θobs, ϕp, ϕobs,0) = (10◦, 5◦, 6◦, 0◦, 30◦). The fitting result are shown in Fig. 6. The fitting results indicate that a low dimension-
less spin aBH is required. This suggests that the BZ mechanism might be inefficient in this case, and that additional jet generation
mechanisms — such as neutrino annihilation (Liu et al. 2010; Sun et al. 2012) or the BP mechanism (Blandford & Payne 1982) —
may be needed to sustain the jet power.

4. Discussion and conclusion

In this work we have developed a jet precession model that captures the co-evolution of the accretion disk and the BH, enabling us
to study both the evolution of the jet precession period and the corresponding light curve characteristics. Our analysis shows that
the precession period initially decreases rapidly due to the fallback of bound material. Once a stable accretion disk is established,
however, the period increases linearly with time as a result of the outward diffusion of the disk’s surface matter. Consequently, both
the pulse interval and the pulse width of the light curve gradually increase with time. Furthermore, the absolute value and evolution
of the precession period, Tprec, depend on several parameters: viscosity parameters (α), disk half-thickness ratios (H/R), the BH
mass (MBH,0), the BH spin (aBH,0), the fallback mass (Mfb), and the fallback radius (Rfb). In general, longer precession periods
are associated with larger values of α, H/R, and MBH,0; a lower initial BH spin (aBH,0); a lower fallback mass (Mfb); and a larger
fallback radius (Rfb). In addition, the geometrical configuration — defined by the precession angle (θp), the jet core angle (θc), and
the observer inclination (θobs) — determines the amplitude and modulation depth of the pulses.

Our model also provides a good match to the observational data of GRB 171126A and GRB 211129A, both of which exhibit
multi-pulse characteristics with gradually increasing pulse intervals and widths. For the Type I GRB GRB 171126A, we adopted the
accretion disk parameters H/R = 0.3 and α = 0.05, dynamic parameters MBH,0 = 4 M⊙, aBH,0 = 0.65, Mfb = 0.1 M⊙, Rfb = 26 rg,
and tfb = 0.1 s, and angle parameters θp = 5◦, θc = 8◦, θobs = 5◦, ϕp,0 = 0◦, and ϕobs = 40◦. The well-matched light curves
suggest that GRB 171126A originates from a BH–NS merger. For the Type II GRB GRB 211129A, we adopted the accretion disk
parameters H/R = 0.3 and α = 0.1, dynamic parameters MBH,0 = 16 M⊙, aBH,0 = 0.15, Mfb = 0.2 M⊙, Rfb = 50 rg, and tfb = 40 s,
and angle parameters θp = 10◦, θc = 5◦, θobs = 6◦, ϕp = 0◦, and ϕobs,0 = 30◦. The relatively low value of aBH indicates that an
additional jet energy source, such as neutrino annihilation or the BP mechanism, may be required to supplement the inefficient BZ
jet power (Blandford & Payne 1982; Liu et al. 2010). This finding is consistent with previous studies showing that BHs formed by
the collapse of massive stars tend to have low spins (Fuller & Ma 2019).

Finally, we note that several factors can mask the precession-induced pulse characteristics in observations. A long precession
period can cause the pulse width to exceed the duration of the prompt emission, while a small precession angle can reduce the pulse
amplitude, making the pulses less distinguishable. Moreover, the intrinsic variability of the jet may further obscure these features.
Acknowledgements. We thank the anonymous referee for helpful feedback on the manuscript. This work is supported by the National Natural Science Foundation
of China (grant Nos. 12273005, 12494575, and 12133003), the National Key R&D Program of China (grant No. 2023YFE0117200 and 2024YFA1611700), the
special funding for Guangxi Bagui Youth Scholars, and the Guangxi Talent Program (“Highland of Innovation Talents”).

References
Ahumada, T., Singer, L. P., Anand, S., et al. 2021, Nature Astronomy, 5, 917, doi: 10.1038/s41550-021-01428-7
Bardeen, J. M., & Petterson, J. A. 1975, ApJ, 195, L65, doi: 10.1086/181711
Bardeen, J. M., Press, W. H., & Teukolsky, S. A. 1972, ApJ, 178, 347, doi: 10.1086/151796
Bernuzzi, S. 2020, General Relativity and Gravitation, 52, 108, doi: 10.1007/s10714-020-02752-5
Blackman, E. G., Yi, I., & Field, G. B. 1996, ApJ, 473, L79, doi: 10.1086/310403
Blandford, R. D., & Payne, D. G. 1982, MNRAS, 199, 883, doi: 10.1093/mnras/199.4.883
Blandford, R. D., & Znajek, R. L. 1977, MNRAS, 179, 433, doi: 10.1093/mnras/179.3.433
Chen, C., Wang, Y., & Zhang, B. 2025, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2505.01606, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2505.01606
Chevalier, R. A. 1989, ApJ, 346, 847, doi: 10.1086/168066
Dexter, J., & Fragile, P. C. 2011, ApJ, 730, 36, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/730/1/36
Eichler, D., Livio, M., Piran, T., & Schramm, D. N. 1989, Nature, 340, 126, doi: 10.1038/340126a0
Foucart, F., Duez, M. D., Kidder, L. E., & Teukolsky, S. A. 2011, Phys. Rev. D, 83, 024005, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.83.024005
Fragile, P. C., Blaes, O. M., Anninos, P., & Salmonson, J. D. 2007, ApJ, 668, 417, doi: 10.1086/521092
Fuller, J., & Ma, L. 2019, ApJ, 881, L1, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab339b
Gao, H., Li, A., Lei, W.-H., & You, Z.-Q. 2023, ApJ, 945, 17, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acba0d
Gompertz, B. P., O’Brien, P. T., & Wynn, G. A. 2014, MNRAS, 438, 240, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt2165
Hou, S.-J., Liu, T., Gu, W.-M., et al. 2014, ApJ, 781, L19, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/781/1/L19
Kato, S., Fukue, J., & Mineshige, S. 2008, Black-Hole Accretion Disks — Towards a New Paradigm —
Kouveliotou, C., Meegan, C. A., Fishman, G. J., et al. 1993, ApJ, 413, L101, doi: 10.1086/186969
Lamb, G. P., & Kobayashi, S. 2018, MNRAS, 478, 733, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1108
Larwood, J. D., & Papaloizou, J. C. B. 1997, MNRAS, 285, 288, doi: 10.1093/mnras/285.2.288
Lazzati, D., Perna, R., Morsony, B. J., et al. 2018, Phys. Rev. Lett., 120, 241103, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.120.241103
Lei, W. H., Wang, D. X., Gong, B. P., & Huang, C. Y. 2007, A&A, 468, 563, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20066219
Lei, W.-H., Zhang, B., & Liang, E.-W. 2013, ApJ, 765, 125, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/125
Lei, W.-H., Zhang, B., Wu, X.-F., & Liang, E.-W. 2017, ApJ, 849, 47, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa9074

Article number, page 5 of 9

http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-021-01428-7
http://doi.org/10.1086/181711
http://doi.org/10.1086/151796
http://doi.org/10.1007/s10714-020-02752-5
http://doi.org/10.1086/310403
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/199.4.883
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/179.3.433
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2505.01606
http://doi.org/10.1086/168066
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/730/1/36
http://doi.org/10.1038/340126a0
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevD.83.024005
http://doi.org/10.1086/521092
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ab339b
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acba0d
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt2165
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/781/1/L19
http://doi.org/10.1086/186969
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1108
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/285.2.288
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.120.241103
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20066219
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/125
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa9074


A&A proofs: manuscript no. aa

Lense, J., & Thirring, H. 1918, Physikalische Zeitschrift, 19, 156
Levan, A. J., Gompertz, B. P., Salafia, O. S., et al. 2024, Nature, 626, 737, doi: 10.1038/s41586-023-06759-1
Li, L.-X., & Paczyński, B. 2000, ApJ, 534, L197, doi: 10.1086/312678
Li, Y., Shen, R.-F., & Zhang, B.-B. 2023, ApJ, 955, 98, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acefbf
Li, Y.-P., Chen, Z.-L., Lin, D.-B., & Liang, E.-W. 2024, ApJ, 968, 104, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad4452
Li, Y.-P., Lin, D.-B., Li, G.-Y., Zhou, Z.-M., & Liang, E.-W. 2025, ApJ, 985, 195, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/add3ff
Liska, M., Hesp, C., Tchekhovskoy, A., et al. 2018, MNRAS, 474, L81, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slx174
Liu, T., Liang, E.-W., Gu, W.-M., et al. 2012, ApJ, 760, 63, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/760/1/63
Liu, T., Liang, E. W., Gu, W. M., et al. 2010, A&A, 516, A16, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200913447
Liu, T., & Xue, L. 2012, Chinese Physics B, 21, 069801, doi: 10.1088/1674-1056/21/6/069801
MacFadyen, A. I., & Woosley, S. E. 1999, ApJ, 524, 262, doi: 10.1086/307790
Marconi, A., Risaliti, G., Gilli, R., et al. 2004, MNRAS, 351, 169, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.07765.x
Meszaros, P., & Rees, M. J. 1992, MNRAS, 257, 29P, doi: 10.1093/mnras/257.1.29P
Metzger, B. D., Beniamini, P., & Giannios, D. 2018, ApJ, 857, 95, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab70c
Mooley, K. P., Deller, A. T., Gottlieb, O., et al. 2018, Nature, 561, 355, doi: 10.1038/s41586-018-0486-3
Narayan, R., Paczynski, B., & Piran, T. 1992, ApJ, 395, L83, doi: 10.1086/186493
Nelson, R. P., & Papaloizou, J. C. B. 2000, MNRAS, 315, 570, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2000.03478.x
Paczynski, B. 1986, ApJ, 308, L43, doi: 10.1086/184740
—. 1991, Acta Astron., 41, 257
Paczyński, B. 1998, ApJ, 494, L45, doi: 10.1086/311148
Papaloizou, J. C. B., & Lin, D. N. C. 1995, ApJ, 438, 841, doi: 10.1086/175127
Papaloizou, J. C. B., & Pringle, J. E. 1983, MNRAS, 202, 1181, doi: 10.1093/mnras/202.4.1181
Popham, R., Woosley, S. E., & Fryer, C. 1999, ApJ, 518, 356, doi: 10.1086/307259
Portegies Zwart, S. F., Lee, C.-H., & Lee, H. K. 1999, ApJ, 520, 666, doi: 10.1086/307471
Rastinejad, J. C., Gompertz, B. P., Levan, A. J., et al. 2022, Nature, 612, 223, doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-05390-w
Reynoso, M. M., Romero, G. E., & Sampayo, O. A. 2006, A&A, 454, 11, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20054564
Romero, G. E., Reynoso, M. M., & Christiansen, H. R. 2010, A&A, 524, A4, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201014882
Shankar, F., Salucci, P., Granato, G. L., De Zotti, G., & Danese, L. 2004, MNRAS, 354, 1020, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.08261.x
Stone, N., & Loeb, A. 2012, Phys. Rev. Lett., 108, 061302, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.108.061302
Stone, N., Loeb, A., & Berger, E. 2013a, Phys. Rev. D, 87, 084053, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.87.084053
Stone, N., Sari, R., & Loeb, A. 2013b, MNRAS, 435, 1809, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt1270
Sun, H., Wang, C. W., Yang, J., et al. 2025, National Science Review, 12, nwae401, doi: 10.1093/nsr/nwae401
Sun, M.-Y., Liu, T., Gu, W.-M., & Lu, J.-F. 2012, ApJ, 752, 31, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/752/1/31
Tchekhovskoy, A., Narayan, R., & McKinney, J. C. 2011, MNRAS, 418, L79, doi: 10.1111/j.1745-3933.2011.01147.x
Teboul, O., & Metzger, B. D. 2023, ApJ, 957, L9, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ad0037
Troja, E., Piro, L., Ryan, G., et al. 2018, MNRAS, 478, L18, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/sly061
Troja, E., Fryer, C. L., O’Connor, B., et al. 2022, Nature, 612, 228, doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-05327-3
Usov, V. V. 1992, Nature, 357, 472, doi: 10.1038/357472a0
Wang, X. I., Zhang, B.-B., & Lei, W.-H. 2022, ApJ, 931, L2, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac6c7e
Woosley, S. E. 1993, ApJ, 405, 273, doi: 10.1086/172359
Wu, X.-F., Hou, S.-J., & Lei, W.-H. 2013, ApJ, 767, L36, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/767/2/L36
Xie, X., Zrake, J., & MacFadyen, A. 2018, ApJ, 863, 58, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aacf9c
Yang, J., Ai, S., Zhang, B.-B., et al. 2022, Nature, 612, 232, doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-05403-8
Yang, Y.-H., Troja, E., O’Connor, B., et al. 2024, Nature, 626, 742, doi: 10.1038/s41586-023-06979-5
Yi, S. X., Wang, C. W., Shao, X. Y., et al. 2023, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2310.07205, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2310.07205
Zhang, B. 2006, Nature, 444, 1010, doi: 10.1038/4441010a
—. 2025, Journal of High Energy Astrophysics, 45, 325, doi: 10.1016/j.jheap.2024.12.013
Zhang, B., & Mészáros, P. 2001, ApJ, 552, L35, doi: 10.1086/320255
—. 2002, ApJ, 571, 876, doi: 10.1086/339981
Zhang, B., Zhang, B.-B., Virgili, F. J., et al. 2009, ApJ, 703, 1696, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/703/2/1696
Zhang, B. B., Liu, Z. K., Peng, Z. K., et al. 2021, Nature Astronomy, 5, 911, doi: 10.1038/s41550-021-01395-z
Zhang, H.-M., Huang, Y.-Y., Zheng, J.-H., Liu, R.-Y., & Wang, X.-Y. 2022, ApJ, 933, L22, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac7b23
Zhang, Z., Iris Yin, Y.-H., Wang, C., et al. 2023, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 23, 115023, doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/acfa59
Zhu, J.-P., Wang, X. I., Sun, H., et al. 2022, ApJ, 936, L10, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac85ad

Article number, page 6 of 9

http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-023-06759-1
http://doi.org/10.1086/312678
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acefbf
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad4452
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/add3ff
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slx174
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/760/1/63
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200913447
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-1056/21/6/069801
http://doi.org/10.1086/307790
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.07765.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/257.1.29P
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aab70c
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-018-0486-3
http://doi.org/10.1086/186493
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.2000.03478.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/184740
http://doi.org/10.1086/311148
http://doi.org/10.1086/175127
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/202.4.1181
http://doi.org/10.1086/307259
http://doi.org/10.1086/307471
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-05390-w
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20054564
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201014882
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.08261.x
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.108.061302
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevD.87.084053
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt1270
http://doi.org/10.1093/nsr/nwae401
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/752/1/31
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1745-3933.2011.01147.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ad0037
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/sly061
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-05327-3
http://doi.org/10.1038/357472a0
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac6c7e
http://doi.org/10.1086/172359
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/767/2/L36
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aacf9c
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-05403-8
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-023-06979-5
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2310.07205
http://doi.org/10.1038/4441010a
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.jheap.2024.12.013
http://doi.org/10.1086/320255
http://doi.org/10.1086/339981
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/703/2/1696
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-021-01395-z
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac7b23
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/acfa59
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac85ad


Yun-Peng Li et al.: Jet precession in gamma-ray bursts

Fig. 1. Schematic illustration of a BH-driven precessing jet. The blue arrows represent the jet orientation, which precesses around the Z-axis with
a precession angle θp and an azimuthal angle ϕp. The red arrow represents the observer’s line of sight, defined by an inclination angle θobs and an
azimuthal angle ϕobs. The jet opening angle is denoted by θjet, while the brown arrow indicates the direction of precession.

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1

10
-2

10
-1

10
0

Fig. 2. Evolution of the precession period (Tprec; left panel) and the normalized flux (right panel) with time. The blue, red, and black curves
correspond to different accretion disk parameters: H/R = 0.3, α = 0.05; H/R = 0.2, α = 0.1; and H/R = 0.3, α = 0.1, respectively. The initial
parameters (MBH,0, aBH,0,Mfb,Rfb, tfb, θp, θc, θobs, ϕp, ϕobs,0) are set as (5M⊙, 0.8, 0.1M⊙, 30rg, 0.1s, 5◦, 5◦, 5◦, 0◦, 0◦), respectively.

Article number, page 7 of 9



A&A proofs: manuscript no. aa

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2
10

-2

10
-1

10
0

10
1

Fig. 3. Evolution of the precession period (Tprec; left panel) and the normalized flux (right panel) with time. Different colours represent different
parameter combinations. H/R = 0.2, α = 0.1, and tfb = 0.1 s are fixed, and the initial parameters (θp, θc, θobs, ϕp, ϕobs,0) are set as (5◦, 5◦, 5◦, 0◦, 0◦).

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5

10
-2

10
-1

10
0

Fig. 4. Normalized flux under different angle parameter combinations. Different colours represent different angle parameter combinations. H/R =
0.2, α = 0.1, and tfb = 0.1 s are fixed, and the initial parameters (MBH,0, aBH,0,Mfb,Rfb) are set as (5M⊙, 0.8, 0.1M⊙, 30rg).

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

Fig. 5. Normalized light curve of GRB 171126A and the jet precession model. The accretion disk parameters (H/R, α)=(0.3, 0.05), the dynamic
parameter (MBH,0, aBH,0,Mfb,Rfb, tfb) = (4M⊙, 0.65, 0.1M⊙, 26rg, 0.1s), and angle parameters (θp, θc, θobs, ϕp,0, ϕobs) = (5◦, 8◦, 5◦, 0◦, 40◦) are adopted
to fit the observation.

Article number, page 8 of 9



Yun-Peng Li et al.: Jet precession in gamma-ray bursts

10-2 10-1 100 101 102 103

10-4

10-3

10-2

10-1

100

101

 BAT
 XRT
 Model

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 fl
ux

Time since BAT trigger [s]

GRB 211129A

Fig. 6. Normalized light curve of GRB 211129A and the jet precession model. The accretion disk parameters (H/R, α)=(0.3, 0.1), the dynamic pa-
rameter (MBH,0, aBH,0,Mfb,Rfb, tfb) = (16M⊙, 0.15, 0.1M⊙, 50rg, 40s), and angle parameters (θp, θc, θobs, ϕp, ϕobs,0) = (10◦, 5◦, 6◦, 0◦, 30◦) are adopted
to fit the light curve of GRB 211129A.

Article number, page 9 of 9


	Introduction
	Method
	Co-evolution of the accretion disk and BH
	Jet precession

	Results
	Evolution of the precession period in jet precession
	Effects of accretion disk viscosity and thickness
	Effects of dynamical parameters and the angular parameter

	Case study
	Fitting for GRB 171126A
	Fitting for GRB 211129A


	Discussion and conclusion

